

## DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

1. The identity and address of the business operator issuing the declaration of compliance and which manufactures the articles:

Omega Spółka Jawna Witosz i Spółka, 44-203 Rybnik, ul. Brzezińska 50c,  
Phone: +48 533 313 613

2. The identity of the articles:

210 ml, 315 ml, 235 ml, 425 ml and 720 ml glass jars  
lids 66 and 82 mm  
wire clip glass 200 ml and 750 ml  
plastic bucket  
bottle Bordeaux 750 ml with cork  
wire clip bottles 250 and 500 ml  
bottles 200 ml and 500 ml with caps

3. The date of the declaration: 25.10.2023

4. On the basis of the declaration of conformity received from our suppliers and the tests we declare that our product meets the requirements of the laws given below:

Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament, German implementation (LFGB) of this regulation and of the Council of 27 October 2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC in particular Article 3, Article 11, paragraph 5, Articles 15 and 17.

Commission Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 of 22 December 2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food

European Parliament And Council Directive 94/62/EC of 20 December 1994 on packaging and packaging waste;

Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food as amended

Council Directive 84/500/EEC of 15 October 1984 on the approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to ceramic articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs

Commission Directive 2005/31/EC of 29 April 2005 amending Council Directive 84/500/EEC as regards a declaration of compliance and performance criteria of the analytical method for ceramic articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs

5. Information on substances with specific migration limit in accordance with Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 together with dual use substances:

FCM No	Ref. No	CAS No	SML mg/kg	Substance name	Dual use substance
73	76866	-	30	Poliestry 1,2-propanodiolu lub 1,3- lub 1,4-butanodiolu lub glikolu polipropylenowego z kwasem adypinowym, także o łańcuchach zakończonych kwasem octowym lub kwasami tłuszczowymi C 12-C 18 lub n-oktanołem lub n-dekanołem	No
106	24550	557-05-1	5	Zinc stearate	Yes
	89040				
106	24550	1592-23-0	60	Calcium stearate	Yes
	89040				
127	26050	75-01-4	0,01	Vinyl chloride	No
138	93760	77-90-7	60	Tri-n-butylacetyl citrate	No
242	85360	109-43-3	60	Dibutyl sebacate	No

271	52720	112-84-5	60	Erucic acid amide	No
335	68960	301-02-0	60	Oleic acid amide	No
532	88640	8013-07-8	60	Epoxidized soybean oil	No
575	76721	63148-62-9	60	Polydimethylsiloxane (Mw> 6,800 Da)	Yes
610	93440	13463-67-7	60	Titanium dioxide	Yes
670	56800	30899-62-8	60	Glycerol monolaurate diacetate	No
797	76807	73018-26-5	60	polyester of adipic acid with 1,3-butanediol, 1,2-propanediol and 2-ethyl-1-hexanol	No

6. Type or types of food with which it is intended to be put in contact:  
All type foods

Time and temperature of treatment and storage in contact with the food:

Any time at room temperature and below, including hot-fill conditions and/or heating up to  $70\text{ }^{\circ}\text{C} \leq T \leq 100\text{ }^{\circ}\text{C}$  for maximum  $t = 120/2^{((T-70)/10)}$  minutes.

Ratio of food contact surface area to volume used to establish the compliance of the material or article:  
6 dm<sup>2</sup> for 1 kg of food.

7. Data on functional barrier does apply.

Legal Disclaimer: This declaration of conformity is current at the time of issue until after the publication by the company Omega Spółka Jawna Witosz i Spółka new version of the declaration.

...25.10.2023.....

....."OMEGA" Spółka Jawna.....

Witosz i Spółka

44-203 Rybnik ul. Brzezińska 50c

NIP 642-10-07-994

Date and

signature of the person responsible

*Tomasz Tomasz*